takes into account, amongst other things, any risks associated with the rent uplift assumptions.

The net initial yield is calculated as the current net income over the gross market value of the asset and
is used as a sense check and to compare against market transactions for similar properties. The valuation
outputs, along with inputs and assumptions, are reviewed to ensure these are in line with what a market
participant would use when pricing each asset.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2024

41

The reversionary yield is the return received from an asset once the estimated rental value has been
captured on today’s assessment of market value.

There are interrelationships between all the inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The
existence of an increase in more than one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The
impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact of a 25 and 50 basis point shift in the
equivalent yield and a 2.5% and 5.0% shift in ERVs for the wholly owned investment portfolio:

 At

30 September Change in portfolio value
 2024 % £m
True equivalent yield 6.79%
+ 50bps  (7.2) (27.9)
+ 25bps  (3.7) (14.4)
- 25bps  4.0 15.6
- 50bps  8.4 32.5
ERV  £78.38 psf
+ 5.00%  4.2 16.3
+ 2.50%  2.1 8.1
- 2.50%  (2.0) (7.9)
- 5.00%  (4.1) 15.8

12. Joint Ventures

Share of results of joint ventures

Half Year to
30 September

2024
£000

Half Year to
30 September

2023
£000

Year to
31 March

2024
£000

Revenue 3,080 1,442 2,559
Gross rental income 3,080 887 2,004
Property overheads (348) (349) (1,209)

Net rental income 2,732 538 795
Loss on revaluation of Investment properties (2,694) (3,309) (5,933)
Loss on sale of Investment properties - - (1,468)
Development property (loss)/profit (9) (18) 659

 29 (2,789) (5,947)
Administrative expenses (82) (188) (338)

Operating loss (53) (2,977) (6,285)
Interest payable on bank loans and overdrafts (1,209) (1,502) (3,012)
Other interest payable and similar charges (108) (104) (211)
Finance income 27 18 43
Fair value movement on derivative financial instruments 170 - -
Loss before tax (1,173) (4,565) (9,465)
Tax - - 1

Loss after tax (1,173) (4,565) (9,464)
Adjustment for Barts Square economic interest¹ 30 66 154
Share of results of joint ventures  (1,143) (4,499) (9,310)

1. This adjustment reflects the impact of the consolidation of a joint venture at its economic interest of 50% (31 March 2024: 50%) rather
than its actual ownership interest of 33%.

The net rental income has increased in the Period due to lettings at The JJ Mack Building, EC1.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2024

42

Investment in joint ventures

At
30 September

2024
£000

At
30 September

2023
£000

At
31 March

2024
£000

Summarised balance sheets

Non-current assets

Investment properties 205,187 146,257 140,811

Owner occupied property, plant and equipment 63 63 63

[…]

See-through net gain/(loss) on sale of Investment properties 10,090 - (1,468)

Total property return 20,435 (84,789) (162,696)

29. Capital Commitments

In July 2023, Helical and Places for London entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with a commitment
to purchase a portfolio of three over-station development sites. 10 King William Street, EC4 site was
acquired on 1 October 2024 for £32.6m (our share), the Southwark OSD, SE1 site will be acquired in July
2025 for £11.0m (our share) and the Paddington OSD, W2 site in January 2026 for £30.2m (our share).

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2024

51

30. Post Balance Sheet Events

Following the Period end, the sale of The JJ Mack Building, EC1, for £278.4m (Helical share: £139.2m),
which is included within Joint Ventures on the Balance Sheet, completed. In addition, on 1 October 2024,
the Group purchased the site at 10 King William Street, EC4 for £32.6m. The impact of these transactions
and the completion of the sale of The Power House, W4, whose sale had exchanged before the Period
end and was classified as “Asset Held for Sale”, is included in the pro-forma table below:

30 September
2024
£000

Impact of

transactions
£000

Pro-forma
£000

Investment property fair value – subsidiaries 379,150 - 379,150
  – joint ventures 205,496 (102,786) 102,710

Asset held for sale – subsidiaries 6,880 (6,880) -

Land and developments  5,957 (3,804) 2,153

Total see-through property portfolio  597,483 (113,470) 484,013
See-through net borrowings  188,053 (111,030) 77,023

See-through loan to value  31.5% - 15.9%

Net assets  404,209 - 404,209

See through gearing  46.5% - 19.1%

At 31 March 2024, the see-through pro-forma loan to value was 28.7%, which took into account the sale
of 25 Charterhouse Square, EC1, in April 2024.

Results for the Half Year to 30 September 2024

52

Appendix 1 – Glossary of Terms

Capital value (psf)
The open market value of the property divided by the area of the property in square feet.

Company or Group or Helical
Helical plc and its subsidiary undertakings.

Diluted figures
Reported amounts adjusted to include the effects of potential shares issuable under the Director and